
EN CS EL ES

FR PT SK SV

Αναφέρετε οποιαδήποτε συμβάντα 
στον κατασκευαστή

Incidenty hlaste výrobci.Incidents should be reported 
to the manufacturer.Rx Only1639 Rx Only1639 Rx Only1639 Rx Only1639

Rx Only1639 Rx Only1639 Rx Only1639 Rx Only1639

Los incidentes se deben noti�car al
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Sterile, single use patch for stabilization of catheters, tubings 

and cables 
Intended use: The device is used in 
combination with a compatible catheter, 
tubing or cable. The device consists of an 
adhesive dressing and a clamp part to reduce 
catheter migration and pull out. In 
combination with a catheter or tubing it is to 
be used specifically for therapeutic purpose 
and intended to be used for treatment or 
alleviation of disease. The bedal catheter 
stabilization device is a single use device and 
is attached to the intact skin for a maximum 
of 7 days.

Indications for use: 
The device is a stabilization device for 
compatible catheters, tubings and cables.

Contraindications:

Known tape or adhesive allergies. 

Safety considerations:

Discard if package is damaged. 

Key points to the Bedal catheter 

stabilization device usage:

• Prepare the skin according to the standard 
hospital protocol for dressing application. 
Allow the skin to dry completely. Skin prep 
or hair removal may be required on some 
patients for better adhesive.

• Remove any residue of the dressing pad 
adhesive with alcohol after removing the 
device.

• The extra strip can be used to temporarily 
secure the catheter during dressing 
change.

• Discard after use in appropriate containers 
for potentially infectious material.

Warnings and precautions:

• Do not use the device where loss of 
adherence could occur, such as 
non-adherent skin or confused patient.

• Always follow the infection control 
guidelines at your facility.

• Minimize catheter or cable manipulation 
during application and removal of the 
device.

• The device and the surrounding area 
should be routinely inspected.

• Use sterile technique for application and 
removal of the device.

• In case of loss or difference in 
performance, such as loosening of 
adherence to the skin, the device should be 
removed and replaced.

• Read all package insert warnings, 
precautions and instructions prior to use. 
Failure to do so may result in severe 
patient injury.

Device application (see also drawings):

1. Prepare skin as indicated above.
2. Secure the compatible catheter, tubing or 

cable in the Bedal device.
3. Peel off the big paper of the dressing pad 

and press the foam tape to the skin.
4. Peel off the left and right paper of the 

dressing pad and press the dressing to the 
skin.

5. For patient comfort and ease of use, step 2 
and 3 may be reversed in sequence.

Sterilní jednorázová náplast ke stabilizaci katetrů, hadiček a 

kabelů
Určený účel: Pomůcka se používá v kombinaci 
s kompatibilním katétrem, hadičkou nebo 
kabelem. Tato pomůcka se skládá z adhezivní 
náplasti a upínací části, která omezuje 
migraci a vytažení katétru. V kombinaci s 
katétrem nebo hadičkou se používá speciálně 
pro terapeutické účely a k léčbě nebo 
zmírnění onemocnění. Pomůcka pro stabilizaci 
katétru Bedal je na jedno použití a aplikuje se 
na neporušenou kůži po dobu maximálně 7 
dní.

Indikace k použití: 
Jedná se o zařízení pro stabilizaci 
kompatibilního katétru, hadičky a kabelu.

Kontraindikace:

Známé alergie na pásky nebo lepidla.

Bezpečnostní upozornění:

Pokud je obal poškozený, zlikvidujte jej.

Hlavní pokyny k použití stabilizačního 

zařízení Bedal katétru:

• Připravte kůži podle standardního 
nemocničního protokolu pro aplikaci 
obvazu. Nechte pokožku úplně vyschnout. 
Pro lepší přilnavost může být u některých 
pacientů vyžadována příprava kůže nebo 
odstranění chloupků. 

• Po sejmutí zařízení odstraňte alkoholem 
zbytky lepidla na obvazové podložce.

• Další proužek lze použít k dočasnému 
zajištění katétru během výměny převazu. 

• Po použití vyhoďte do vhodných nádob na 
potenciálně infekční materiál.

Αποστειρωμένο επίθεμα μίας χρήσης για σταθεροποίηση καθετήρων, 
σωλήνων και καλωδίων 

Parche estéril de un solo uso para la estabilización de 

catéteres, tubos y cables

Patch stérile à usage unique pour la stabilisation de cathéters, 

de tubes et de câbles

Adesivo esterilizado, de utilização única para estabilização de 

cateteres, tubos e cabos

Sterilná náplasť na jedno použitie na stabilizáciu katétrov, 

hadičiek a káblov

Sterilt plåster för engångsbruk för stabilisering av katetrar, 

slangar och kablar
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Upozornění a opatření:

• Nepoužívejte zařízení, pokud by mohlo dojít 
ke ztrátě přilnavosti, například u nepřilnavé 
kůže nebo pokud je pacient zmatený. 

• Vždy dodržujte pokyny pro kontrolu infekce 
vaší instituce.

• Při aplikaci a snímání zařízení minimalizujte 
manipulaci s katétrem nebo kabelem.  

• Zařízení a jeho okolí je nutno pravidelně 
kontrolovat. 

• K aplikaci a sejmutí zařízení používejte 
sterilní techniku. 

• V případě ztráty nebo rozdílu v účinnosti, 
jako je uvolnění přilnavosti k pokožce, je 
nutno zařízení sejmout a vyměnit. 

• Před použitím si přečtěte všechna 
upozornění, opatření a pokyny na 
příbalovém letáku. V opačném případě 
může dojít k vážnému poranění pacienta. 

Aplikace zařízení (viz také výkres):

1. Připravte kůži, jak je uvedeno výše.
2. Zajistěte kompatibilní katétr, hadičku nebo 

kabel v zařízení Bedal.
3. Odlepte velký papír obvazové podložky a 

přitiskněte pěnovou pásku na kůži. 
4. Odlepte levý a pravý papír obvazové 

podložky a přitiskněte obvaz na kůži. 
5. Pro pohodlí pacienta a snadné použití lze 

kroky 2 a 3 v pořadí obrátit.

Προβλεπόμενη χρήση: Η συσκευή χρησιμοποιείται 
σε συνδυασμό με συμβατό καθετήρα, σωλήνα ή 
καλώδιο. Η συσκευή αποτελείται από ένα 
αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα και ένα κλείστρο στερέωσης 
για τη μείωση της μετακίνησης ή του τραβήγματος 
του καθετήρα. Σε συνδυασμό με έναν καθετήρα ή 
σωλήνα χρησιμοποιείται συγκεκριμένα για 
θεραπευτικούς σκοπούς και προορίζεται να 
χρησιμοποιείται για τη θεραπεία ή την ανακούφιση 
της νόσου. Η συσκευή σταθεροποίησης καθετήρα 
bedal είναι μια συσκευή μίας χρήσης και 
επικολλάται σε άθικτο δέρμα για μέγιστο διάστημα 
7 ημερών.

Ενδείξεις χρήσης:
Το προϊόν είναι μια διάταξη σταθεροποίησης για 
συμβατούς καθετήρες, σωλήνες και καλώδια. 

Αντενδείξεις:
Γνωστές αλλεργίες στην ταινία ή το αυτοκόλλητο. 

Ζητήματα ασφάλειας:
Να απορριφθεί, αν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά. 

Βασικά σημεία για τη χρήση της διάταξης 
σταθεροποίησης καθετήρα Bedal:
• Προετοιμάστε το δέρμα σύμφωνα με το τυπικό 

πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου για εφαρμογή 
επίδεσμου. Αφήστε το δέρμα να στεγνώσει 
εντελώς. Μπορεί να απαιτηθεί προετοιμασία 
δέρματος ή αποτρίχωση σε ορισμένους ασθενείς 
για καλύτερη κόλλα. 

• Αφαιρέστε τυχόν υπολείμματα του αυτοκόλλητου 
επιθέματος με αλκοόλη όταν αφαιρέσετε τη 
διάταξη. 

• Η επιπλέον λωρίδα μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για 
την προσωρινή στερέωση του καθετήρα κατά την 
αλλαγή επιδέσμου. 

• Απορρίψτε μετά τη χρήση σε κατάλληλα δοχεία 
για δυνητικά μολυσματικό υλικό.

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις:
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη διάταξη σε περιπτώσεις 

που υπάρχει ενδεχόμενο να ξεκολλήσει, όπως σε 
δέρμα όπου δεν κολλάει ή σε ασθενή σε 
σύγχυση. 

• Ακολουθείτε πάντα τις οδηγίες ελέγχου 
λοιμώξεων στις εγκαταστάσεις σας.

• Ελαχιστοποιήστε τον χειρισμό του καθετήρα ή 
του καλωδίου κατά την εφαρμογή και την 
αφαίρεση της διάταξης. 

• Ελέγχετε τακτικά τη διάταξη και τη γύρω περιοχή. 
• Χρησιμοποιήστε αποστειρωμένη τεχνική για την 

εφαρμογή και την αφαίρεση της διάταξης. 
• Σε περίπτωση μείωσης των επιδόσεων ή 

διαφοράς στις επιδόσεις, όπως χαλάρωση της 
εφαρμογής στο δέρμα, αφαιρέστε και 
αντικαταστήστε τη διάταξη. 

• Διαβάστε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις, τις 
προφυλάξεις και τις οδηγίες που αναγράφονται 
στο ένθετο της συσκευασίας πριν από τη χρήση. 
Αν δεν το κάνετε, μπορεί να προκληθεί σοβαρός 
τραυματισμός του ασθενή. 

Εφαρμογή συσκευής (δείτε επίσης σχέδια):

1. Προετοιμάστε το δέρμα όπως υποδεικνύεται 
παραπάνω.

2. Ασφαλίστε τον συμβατό καθετήρα, τη σωλήνωση 
ή το καλώδιο στη συσκευή Bedal.

3. Αφαιρέστε το μεγάλο χαρτί του επιθέματος και 
πιέστε την αφρώδη ταινία στο δέρμα. 

4. Αφαιρέστε το αριστερό και το δεξί χαρτί του 
επιθέματος και πιέστε το επίθεμα στο δέρμα.

5. Για την άνεση του ασθενούς και την ευκολία 
χρήσης, τα βήματα 2 και 3 μπορούν να 
αντιστραφούν διαδοχικά.

Uso previsto: El dispositivo se utiliza en 
combinación con un catéter, tubo o cable 
compatible. El dispositivo consta de un 
apósito adhesivo y una abrazadera para 
reducir la migración y la extracción del 
catéter. En combinación con un catéter o 
tubo, debe usarse específicamente con fines 
terapéuticos y está destinado a usarse para el 
tratamiento o alivio de enfermedades. El 
dispositivo Bedal de estabilización del catéter, 
es un dispositivo de un solo uso y se adhiere 
a la piel intacta durante un máximo de 7 días.
Instrucciones de uso:

El dispositivo está diseñado para la 
estabilización de catéteres, tubos y cables 
compatibles.

Contraindicaciones:

Alergias conocidas a la cinta o adhesivos.

Consideraciones de seguridad:

Deséchelo si el envase está dañado.

Puntos clave del uso del dispositivo de 

estabilización de catéteres de Bedal:

• Prepare la piel de acuerdo con el protocolo 
estándar del hospital para la aplicación de 
apósitos. Deje que la piel se seque por 
completo. Es posible que se requiera 
preparación de la piel o depilación en 
algunos pacientes para obtener un mejor 
adhesivo. 

• Retire cualquier residuo del adhesivo del 
apósito con alcohol después de retirar el 
dispositivo. 

• La tira adicional se puede usar para 
asegurar temporalmente el catéter durante 
el cambio de vendaje. 

• Desechar después de su uso en recipientes 
apropiados para material potencialmente 
infeccioso.

Advertencias y precauciones:

• No utilice el dispositivo en situaciones 
donde pueda haber pérdida de adherencia, 
como en piel no adherente o con pacientes 
desorientados. 

• Siempre siga las pautas de control de 
infecciones en su centro.

• Minimice la manipulación del catéter o el 
cable durante la aplicación y retirada del 
dispositivo. 

• El dispositivo y el área circundante deben 
inspeccionarse rutinariamente. 

• Use una técnica estéril para la aplicación y 
retirada del dispositivo. 

• En caso de disminución o diferencia de 
rendimiento, como pérdida de adherencia a 
la piel, el dispositivo se debe retirar y 
sustituir. 

• Lea todas las advertencias, medidas de 
precaución e instrucciones suministradas 
con el envase antes del uso. De lo 
contrario, podría causar lesiones graves al 
paciente. 

Puntos clave del uso del dispositivo de 

estabilización de catéteres de bedal:

1. Preparar la piel como se indica arriba.
2. Asegure el catéter, el tubo o el cable 

compatibles en el dispositivo Bedal.
3. Retire el papel grande del parche y 

presione la cinta de espuma sobre la piel. 
4. Retire el papel izquierdo y derecho del 

parche y presione el parche contra la piel.
5. Para comodidad del paciente y facilidad de 

uso, los pasos 2 y 3 se pueden invertir en la 
secuencia.

Incident doit être signalé au
fabricant.

Usage prévu: L'appareil est utilisé 
conjointement avec un cathéter, une tubulure 
ou un câble compatible. Le dispositif se 
compose d’un pansement adhésif et d’un 
support de fixation qui évitent que le cathéter 
migre ou s’arrache.
Lorsqu’il est combiné à un cathéter ou un 
tube, le dispositif doit être utilisé 
spécifiquement à des fins thérapeutiques et 
est destiné à être utilisé pour le traitement ou 
le soulagement d'une maladie. Le dispositif de 
stabilisation de cathéter bedal est à usage 
unique et s’applique sur une peau propre 
pendant une durée maximale de 7 jours.

Consignes d'utilisation:

Ce dispositif est un dispositif de stabilisation 
de cathéters, de tubes et de câbles 
compatibles.

Contre-indications:

Allergies connues au sparadrap ou aux 
pansements adhésifs.

Consignes de sécurité:

Jeter si l’emballage est endommagé.

Mode d’emploi du dispositif de stabilisation 

de cathéter Bedal:

• Préparer la peau selon le protocole standard 
• de l'hôpital pour l'application du pansement. 

Laissez la peau sécher complètement. Une 
préparation de la peau ou une épilation 
peuvent être nécessaires chez certains 
patients pour un meilleur adhésif. 

• Après avoir retiré le dispositif, éliminer tous 
les résidus de l’adhésif du pansement avec 
de l’alcool. 

• La bande supplémentaire peut être utilisée 
pour fixer temporairement le cathéter 
pendant le changement de pansement. 

• Jeter après utilisation dans des conteneurs 
appropriés pour le matériel potentiellement 
infectieux.

Mises en garde et précautions:

• Ne pas utiliser le dispositif à un endroit où 
le pansement adhère mal à la peau, par 
exemple une peau qui n’adhère pas ou sur 
un patient en état de confusion. 

• Suivez toujours les directives de contrôle 
des infections de votre établissement.

• Éviter de manipuler le cathéter ou le câble 
pendant l’application et le retrait du 
dispositif. 

• Le dispositif et la zone à proximité 
immédiate doivent être inspectés 
régulièrement. 

• Utiliser une technique stérile pour 
l’application et le retrait du dispositif. 

• En cas de décollement ou de performances 
inadéquates, comme une perte d’adhérence 
sur la peau, le dispositif doit être retiré et 
remplacé. 

• Lire toutes les mises en garde, les 
précautions et le mode d’emploi sur la 
notice d’accompagnement avant l’emploi. Le 
non-respect de cette consigne peut 
entraîner des blessures graves pour le 
patient. 

Application de l'appareil (voir aussi dessins):

1. Préparez la peau comme indiqué ci-dessus.
2. Fixez le cathéter, le tube ou le câble 

compatible dans l'appareil Bedal.
3. Décoller la grande bande de papier qui 

recouvre l’adhésif du pansement, puis 
appliquer la bande de mousse sur la peau. 

4. Décoller la bande de papier qui recouvre 
l’adhésif du pansement à droite et à 
gauche, puis appliquer le pansement sur la 
peau. 

5. Pour le confort du patient et la facilité 
d'utilisation, les étapes 2 et 3 peuvent être 
inversées dans l'ordre.

Os acidentes devem ser
comunicados ao fabricante.

Utilização prevista: Dispositivo usado em 
combinação com cateter, tubo ou cabo 
compatível. O dispositivo consiste num penso 
adesivo composto por uma peça em grampo 
para reduzir a deslocação e a remoção 
acidental. Conjuntamente com o cateter ou 
tubo é usado especificamente para efeitos 
terapêuticos ou paliação de doença. O 
dispositivo de estabilização de cateteres 
bedal é de utilização única e deve 
permanecer aplicado na pele intacta durante 
um período máximo de 7 dias.

Indicações de utilização:

Trata-se de um dispositivo de estabilização 
para cateteres, tubos e cabos compatíveis.

Contraindicações:

Alergias conhecidas à fita ou aos adesivos.

Considerações de segurança:

Eliminar se a embalagem se encontrar 
danificada. 

Aspetos mais importantes da utilização do 

dispositivo de estabilização de cateteres 

Bedal:

• Prepare a pele de acordo com o protocolo 
padrão do hospital para aplicação do 
curativo. Deixe a pele secar 
completamente. A preparação da pele ou a 
depilação podem ser necessárias em 
alguns pacientes para uma melhor 
aderência. 

• Retire quaisquer resíduos do adesivo com 
álcool antes de remover o dispositivo.

• A tira extra pode ser usada para prender 
temporariamente o cateter durante a troca 
do curativo.

• Descarte após o uso em recipientes 
apropriados para material potencialmente 
infeccioso. 

Avisos e precauções:

• Não utilize o dispositivo em locais onde 
houver a possibilidade de ocorrer uma 
perda da aderência, como, por exemplo, se 
a pele não permitir a aderência ou se o 
paciente se encontrar numa condição 
instável. 

• Sempre siga as diretrizes de controle de 
infecção em suas instalações.

• Minimize a manipulação do cateter ou tubo 
durante a aplicação e remoção do 
dispositivo. 

• O dispositivo e área envolvente devem ser 
inspecionados com frequência. 

• Utilize técnica esterilizada para a aplicação 
e remoção do dispositivo. 

• Caso verifique uma redução ou diferença 
no desempenho, como uma perda da 
aderência à pele, o dispositivo deve ser 
removido e substituído. 

• Leia todos os avisos, precauções e 
instruções do folheto informativo da 
embalagem antes da utilização. O não 
cumprimento desta observação poderá 
resultar em lesões graves para o paciente. 

Aplicação do dispositivo (ver também 

desenhos):

1. Prepare a pele conforme indicado acima.
2. Prenda o cateter, tubo ou cabo compatível 

no dispositivo Bedal.
3. Descole o papel grande do adesivo e 

pressione a fita de espuma sobre a pele. 
4. Descole o papel da esquerda e da direita do 

adesivo e pressione-o sobre a pele.
5. Para conforto do paciente e facilidade de 

uso, as etapas 2 e 3 podem ser invertidas 
em sequência.

Vedľajšie reakcie hlásiť výrobcovi.

Účel použitia: Pomôcka sa používa v 
kombinácii s kompatibilným katétrom, 
hadičkou alebo káblom. Táto pomôcka 
pozostáva z adhéznej náplasti a upínacej 
časti na zamedzenie migrácie a vytiahnutia 
katétra. V kombinácii s katétrom alebo 
hadičkou sa má používať špeciálne na 
terapeutické účely a je určená na liečbu alebo 
zmiernenie ochorenia. Pomôcka na 
stabilizáciu katétra Bedal je určená na jedno 
použitie a aplikuje sa na neporušenú pokožku 
po dobu maximálne 7 dní.

Indikácie na použitie:

Výrobok je stabilizačná pomôcka pre 
kompatibilné katétre, hadičky a káble.

Kontraindikácie:

Známe alergie na pásky alebo lepidlá.

Bezpečnostné aspekty:

Zlikvidujte, ak je obal poškodený.

Hlavné body k používaniu pomôcky na 

stabilizáciu katétra Bedal:

• Pripravte kožu podľa štandardného 
nemocničného protokolu na aplikáciu 
obväzu. Nechajte pokožku úplne vyschnúť. 
Pre lepšiu priľnavosť môže byť u niektorých 
pacientov potrebná príprava kože alebo 
odstránenie chĺpkov. 

• Po odstránení pomôcky odstráňte všetky 
zvyšky lepidla na pokožke pomocou 
alkoholu. 

• Dodatočný prúžok možno použiť na 
dočasné zaistenie katétra počas výmeny 
obväzu. 

• Po použití vyhoďte do vhodných nádob na 
potenciálne infekčný materiál.

Incidenter ska rapporteras
till tillverkaren.

Avsedd användning: Enheten används 
tillsammans med en kompatibel kateter, slang 
eller kabel. Enheten består av ett limförband 
och en klämma som reducerar att katetern 
förflyttar sig eller dras ut. I kombination med 
en kateter eller slang är den avsedd specifikt 
för terapeutiskt syfte och avsedd för att 
användas för behandling eller lindring av 
sjukdom. Bedal kateter stabiliserings enhet är 
en engångsprodukt och fästes direkt på hel 
hud i max 7 dagar.

Indikationer för användning:

Enheten är en stabiliseringsenhet för 
kompatibla katetrar, slangar och kablar.

Kontraindikationer:

Kända allergier för tejp eller lim.

Säkerhetsöverväganden:

Kassera om paketet är skadat.

Viktigt om användningen av 

Bedal-kateterstabiliseringsenheten:

• Förbered huden enligt sjukhusets 
standardprotokoll för applicering av 
förband. Låt huden torka helt. 
Hudförberedelser eller hårborttagning kan 
krävas på vissa patienter för bättre 
vidhäftning. 

• Avlägsna förbandskuddens lim med alkohol 
när du har tagit bort enheten. 

• Den extra remsan kan användas för att 
tillfälligt säkra katetern vid förbandsbyte. 

• Kassera efter användning i lämpliga 
behållare för potentiellt smittsamt material.

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder:

• Använd inte enheten när förlust av 
vidhäftning kan inträffa, t.ex. 
icke-vidhäftande hud eller förvirrad patient. 

• Följ alltid riktlinjerna för infektionskontroll 
på din anläggning. 

• Minimera manipulering av kateter eller 
kabel under applicering och borttagning av 
enheten. 

• Enheten och det omgivande området bör 
rutinmässigt inspekteras.

• Använd steril teknik för applicering och 
borttagning av enheten.

• Om limmet inte är lika starkt, och t.ex. leder 
till att enheten lossnar från huden, ska du 
ta bort och ersätta enheten.

• Läs alla paketinsatsvarningar, 
försiktighetsåtgärder och instruktioner före 
användning. Om du inte gör det kan det 
leda till allvarlig patientskada. 

Enhetsapplikation (se även ritningar):

1. Förbered huden enligt ovan.
2. Fäst den kompatibla katetern, slangen eller 

kabeln i Bedal-enheten.
3. Dra loss det stora papperet på 

förbandskudden och tryck skumtejpen mot 
huden. 

4. Dra loss vänster och höger skyddspapper 
från förbandskudden och tryck förbandet 
mot huden. 

5. För patientens komfort och 
användarvänlighet kan steg 2 och 3 vändas 
om i sekvens.

Varovania a opatrenia:

• Pomôcku nepoužívajte tam, kde by mohlo 
dôjsť k strate priľnavosti, napríklad na 
nepriľnavej pokožke alebo u zmäteného 
pacienta 

• Vždy dodržiavajte pokyny na kontrolu 
infekcie vo vašej inštitúcii.

• Pri aplikácii a odstraňovaní pomôcky 
minimalizujte manipuláciu s katétrom alebo 
káblom. 

• Pomôcku a okolitú oblasť pravidelne 
kontrolujte. 

• Pri aplikácii a odstraňovaní pomôcky 
používajte sterilné techniky. 

• V prípade straty alebo rozdielnej účinnosti, 
ako je napríklad strata priľnavosti k 
pokožke, pomôcka sa má odstrániť a 
vymeniť. 

• Pred použitím si prečítajte všetky 
varovania, opatrenia a pokyny v návode na 
použitie. V opačnom prípade môže dôjsť k 
vážnemu poškodeniu pacienta. 

Aplikácia zariadenia (pozri tiež výkresy):

1. Pripravte kožu tak, ako je uvedené vyššie.
2. Zaistite kompatibilný katéter, hadičku alebo 

kábel v zariadení Bedal.
3. Odlepte veľký papier lepiacej podložky a 

pritlačte penovú pásku na pokožku. 
4. Odlepte ľavý a pravý papier podložky a 

pritlačte lepenie na pokožku. 
5. Pre pohodlie pacienta a jednoduchosť 

použitia je možné kroky 2 a 3 v poradí 
obrátiť.



Instructions for use can be found on 
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsEN

يمكن العثور على تعليمات ا��ستخدام في
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsAR

Návod k použití naleznete na adrese
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsCS

Brugsanvisninger findes på
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsDA

Gebrauchsanweisungen finden Sie auf 
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsDE

Οι οδηγίες χρήσης διατίθενται στη διεύθυνση
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsEL

Las instrucciones de uso se pueden encontrar en 
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsES

دستورالعمل های استفاده را می توان در اینجا پیدا کرد
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsFA

ניתן למצוא הוראות שימוש ב
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsHE

Käyttöohjeet löytyvät osoitteesta 
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsFI

Les instructions d'utilisation peuvent être trouvées 
sur www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsFR

A használati utasítás megtalálható a 
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsHU

Upute za uporabu mogu se pronaći na mrežnom 
mjestu www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsHR

Le istruzioni per l'uso possono essere trovate 
su www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsIT

使用方法については、以下をご覧ください 
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsJA

Gebruikersinstructies zijn te vinden op 
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsNL

Instruksjoner for bruk finner du på
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsNO

Instrukcję użycia można znaleźć tutaj
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsPL

Instruções de uso podem ser encontradas em
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsPT

Návod na použitie nájdete na stránke
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsSK

Navodila za uporabo lahko najdete na 
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsSL

Uputstva za upotrebu mogu se naći na
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsSR

Anvisningar för användning finns på
www.bedal.be > Products > DownloadsSV

vimeo.com/781609776

Size range

5-11 Fr

11-18 Fr

DeviceDescription

Universal 5-11 Fr

Universal 11-18 Fr

Reference

FLEXS

FLEXM

FlexGRIP Universal

Distributed by:

Cook Medical LLC
400 Daniels Way
Bloomington, IN 47404 USA 

cookmedical.com

Manufacturer

REF Catalogue number

Do not use if
package is damaged

Do not re-use

Lot numberLOT

STERILE R Sterilized using
irradiation

Latex free

Caution

Date of manufacture

Consult instructions
for use  

Use-by date

Temperature limit
30°F
10°C

30°C
86°F

          BEDAL International NV

Agoralaan A bis-3590 Diepenbeek Belgium

E info@bedal.be

T +32(0)11/28.69.02 - www.bedal.be

Assembled in Poland, EU

 MD Medical Device

Scan QR code to view 
instruction video. Video 
only shows IFU partly.

Výrobce

Katalog číslo 

Nepoužívejte, pokud
balíček je poškozený

Nepoužívejte 
znovu

Číslo šarže

Sterilizováno 
pomocí ozáření

Latex zdarma

Pozor

Datum výroba

Poradit se 
instrukce k použití 

Datum expirace

Teplota omezit

Zdravotnický prostředek

Naskenujte QR kód

Κατασκευαστής

Αριθμός καταλόγου

Να μην χρησιμοποιείται 
αν η συσκευασία έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά

Να μην 
επαναχρησιμοποιείται

Αριθμός παρτίδας

Αποστειρώθηκε με τη 
χρήση ακτινοβολίας

Δεν περιέχει λατέξ

Προσοχή

Ημερομηνία κατασκευής

Συμβουλευτείτε τις 
οδηγίες χρήσης  

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Όριο θερμοκρασίας

Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν

Σαρώστε τον κωδικό QR

Fabricante

Número de catálogo

No usar si el paquete
está dañado

No reutilizar

Número de lote 

Esterilizado utilizando
irradiación

Libre de látex

Precaución

Fecha de fabricación

Consultar las 
instrucciones de uso  

Fecha de caducidad

Límite de temperatura

Producto sanitario

Escanear código QR

Fabricant

Numéro de catalogue

Ne pas utiliser si
l’emballage est
endommagé

Ne pas réutiliser,
usage unique

Numéro de lot 

Stérilisé par irradiation

Sans latex

Attention, mises en garde

Date de fabrication

Consulter les 
instructions d’utilisation

Date limite d’utilisation 

Limite de température

Dispositif médical

Scanner le code QR

Fabricante

Número de catálogo

Não utilizar se a
embalagem se 
encontrar danificada

Não reutilize

Número do lote

Esterilizado usando
irradiação

Livre de látex

Cuidado

Data de fabricação

Consulte as
instruções de uso  

Data de validade

Limite de temperatura

Dispositivo medico

Leia o código QR

Výrobca

Katalógové číslo

Nepoužívajte, ak 
je obal poškodený

Nepoužívajte opakovane

Číslo šarže

Sterilizované 
použitím žiarenia

Bez latexu

Varovanie 

Dátum výroby

Pozri návod na použitie  

Použiteľné do

Hranice teploty

Zdravotnícka pomôcka

Naskenujte QR kód

Tillverkare

Katalognummer

Använd inte om
paketet är skadat

Gör ingen återanvändning

Varunummer

Steriliserad med
användning av bestrålning

Fri från Latex

Försiktighet

Tillverkningsdatum

Se btruksanvisningen  

Användningsdatum

Temperaturgräns

Medicinteknisk produkt

Skanna QR kod

CS EL ES FR PT SK SV

Reference

Description

Size range

Device

Sestaveno v Polsku, EU

Odkaz

Popis

Rozsah velikostí

přístroj

Συγκεντρώθηκε στην Πολωνία, Ε.Ε

Αναφορά

Περιγραφή

Εύρος μεγέθους

Συσκευή

Ensamblado en Polonia, UE

Referencia

Descripción

Rango de tamaño

Dispositivo

Assemblé en Pologne, UE

Référence

La description

Gamme de taille

Appareil

Montado na Polônia, UE

Referência

Descrição

Faixa de tamanho

Dispositivo

Zmontované v Poľsku, EÚ

Odkaz

Popis

Rozsah veľkostí

Zariadenie

Monteras i Polen, EU

Referens

Beskrivning

Storleksområde

Enhet
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